ORDINANCE No.   176897
*    Amend contract with Trauma Intervention Programs, Inc., for crisis intervention training, for $60,000  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 33841; waive Code Section 5.68)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1.
Trauma Intervention Programs, Inc. (TIP), is a nationally recognized program, which teaches citizen volunteers to respond to citizens in crisis situations, offering emotional comfort, support, and assistance in contacting other public agencies for aid.

2. Portland Fire & Rescue (PF&R) has contracted with TIP annually from 1992 through June 30, 2002.  It is necessary to extend the current contract with TIP for FY 2002-03, for $60,000 in order to maintain the corps of volunteers who respond to fire and medical emergencies, when requested by dispatch.

3. There are sufficient funds in the FY 2002-03 budget of PF&R for these services.

4. TIP is the nationally recognized expert in this field, and therefore PF&R wishes to waive the requirements of City Code 5.68 regarding the procedures to be followed in contracting for professional services over the established dollar limit in order to enter into an agreement with TIP, substantially in accordance with Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
That the provisions of City Code Chapter 5.68 are hereby waived, in order to authorize a contract between the City of Portland and Trauma Intervention Programs, Inc.

b.
That the Commissioner of Public Utilities and the Auditor execute an amendment to Contract 33841 for professional services to be provided by Trauma Intervention Programs, Inc., for continued training and support of citizen involvement in crisis intervention, substantially in accordance with Exhibit A, attached to this ordinance and incorporated herein.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because it is important that this service be provided for disaster victims without interruption; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council,  SEP 12 2002





GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland
By  /S/  Susan Parsons
Commissioner Erik Sten




















Deputy

Carol Ann Boucher

August 6, 2002






BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1116-2002
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   176897
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	POSITION 4 VACANT
	-----
	-----

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	


Page 1 of 2

